
OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 1/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1/9

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:237998-2012:TEXT:EN:HTML

L-Luxembourg: survey on disability and social integration
2012/S 143-237998

Contract award notice

Services

Directive 2004/18/EC
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

European Commission, Eurostat
rue Alcide de Gasperi
For the attention of: Mr Eduardo Barredo Capelot
2920 Luxembourg
LUXEMBOURG
Telephone:  +352 4301-35402
E-mail: eduardo.barredo-capelot@ec.europa.eu
Fax:  +352 4301-34415
Internet address(es): 
General address of the contracting authority: http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat

I.2) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.3) Main activity
Other: Statistics

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: no

Section II: Object of the contract
II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
Survey on disability and social integration.

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
Services
Service category No 10: Market research and public opinion polling services
Main site or location of works, place of delivery or of performance: Contractors' premises.
NUTS code LU000

II.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system (DPS)

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
Lot 1: survey on disability and social integration — Austria.
Lot 2: survey on disability and social integration — Belgium.
Lot 3: survey on disability and social integration — Cyprus.
Lot 4: survey on disability and social integration — Czech Republic.
Lot 5: survey on disability and social integration — Finland.

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:237998-2012:TEXT:EN:HTML
mailto:eduardo.barredo-capelot@ec.europa.eu
http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat


OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 2/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2/9

Lot 6: survey on disability and social integration — Iceland.
Lot 7: survey on disability and social integration — Italy.
Lot 8: survey on disability and social integration — Luxembourg.
Lot 9: survey on disability and social integration — Netherlands.
Lot 10: survey on disability and social integration — Norway.
Lot 11: survey on disability and social integration — Portugal.
Lot 12: survey on disability and social integration — Sweden.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)
79330000

II.1.6) Information about Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The contract is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)
Value: 3 578 453 EUR
Excluding VAT

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Type of procedure

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.1) Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of
1. Comprehension. Weighting 10
2. Technical approach and methodology. Weighting 50
3. Work plan and timetable. Weighting 15
4. Management arrangements. Weighting 15
5. Quality arrangements. Weighting 10

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
10501.2011.001-2012.148 / 10501.2011.001-2012.149 / 10501.2011.001-2012.150 /
10501.2011.001-2012.151 /10501.2011.001-2012.152 / 10501.2011.001-2012.153 / 10501.2011.001-2012.159 /
10501.2011.001-2012.155 / 10501.2011.001-2012.160 / 10501.2011.001-2012.161 /
10501.2011.001-2012.158 / 10501.2011.001-2012.157.

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract
Contract notice
Notice number in the OJEU: 2011/S 249-404645 of 28.12.2011

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.148
Lot No: 1 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Austria
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:404645-2011:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 3/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3/9

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
INFAS (Infas Institut für angewandte Sozialwissenschaft GmbH)
Friedrich-Wilhelm Straße 18
53113 Bonn
GERMANY

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 335 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 319 182,50 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.149
Lot No: 2 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Belgium
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Significant GfK
Geldenaaksebaan 329
3001 Heverlee
BELGIUM

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 385 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 330 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.150
Lot No: 3 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Cyprus
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012



OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 4/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4/9

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 4

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Agilis SA Statistics and Informatics in consortium with TNS ICAP SA
Acadimias 98–100
106 77 Athens
GREECE

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 165 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 140 250 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 58 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.151
Lot No: 4 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Czech Republic
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 4

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Gallup Organisation Europe
avenue Michel Ange 70
1000 Brussels
BELGIUM

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 215 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 215 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 70 %



OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 5/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5/9

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.152
Lot No: 5 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Finland
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Significant GfK
Geldenaaksebaan 329
3001 Heverlee
BELGIUM

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 320 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 320 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 95 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.153
Lot No: 6 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Iceland
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Significant GfK
Geldenaaksebaan 329
3001 Heverlee
BELGIUM

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 170 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 153 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17



OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 6/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6/9

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 70 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.159
Lot No: 7 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Italy
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 3

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Gallup Organisation Europe
1000 Brussels
BELGIUM

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 745 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 745 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 70 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.155
Lot No: 8 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Luxembourg
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 3

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
INFAS (Infas Institut für angewandte Sozialwissenschaft GmbH)
Friedrich-Wilhelm Straße 18
53113 Bonn
GERMANY

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 220 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 218 520,50 EUR



OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 7/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

7/9

Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.160
Lot No: 9 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Netherlands
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 3

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Significant GfK
Geldenaaksebaan 329
3001 Heverlee
BELGIUM

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 430 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 365 500 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 70 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.161
Lot No: 10 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Norway
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
IPSOS MMI AS
Christian Krohgs gate 1, Postboks 9143, Gronland
NO-0133 Oslo
NORWAY

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 355 000 EUR



OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 8/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

8/9

Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 250 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.158
Lot No: 11 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Portugal
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 4

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
TNS Investigación de Mercados y Opinión
C/Cami Can Calders, 4
08173 Sant Cugat del Valles (Barcelona)
SPAIN

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 286 500 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 235 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 95 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2012.157
Lot No: 12 - Lot title: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Sweden
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

25.4.2012

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Significant GfK
Geldenaaksebaan 329
3001 Heverlee
BELGIUM



OJ/S S143
27/07/2012
237998-2012-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 9/9

27/07/2012 S143
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

9/9

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 340 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 287 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 17

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 70 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

VI.2) Additional information:

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
2925 Luxembourg
LUXEMBOURG
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu
Fax:  +352 4303-2100

VI.3.2) Lodging of appeals
Precise information on deadline(s) for lodging appeals: Within 2 months of the notification to the plaintiff, or, in
absence thereof, of the day on which it came to the knowledge. A complaint to the European Ombudsman does
not have as an effect to suspend this period or to open a new period for lodging appeals.

VI.3.3) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained

VI.4) Date of dispatch of this notice:
17.7.2012

mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

